investment plantation product disclosure statement (2016: 1,500 p/ha to $2,498 p/ha).

(ii) Annual growth rate applied to lease fees between 0% to 3% per year based on the price disclosed in the
investment plantation product disclosure statement (2016: 0% - 3% per year).

Significant Unobservable Inputs

(i) Estimated price per hectare based on current year sales of comparable lots of land in the same area (location
and size) of $10,000 to $30,000 (2016: $10,000 to $30,000).

(ii) Discount rate based on a market-derived rental yield based on the state where the property is located. The
market rental yield applied was between 1.80% to 6.27% (2016: 0.27% to 4.23%).

(iii) The land will become unencumbered when the trees are harvested within 14 to 16 years of being planted.
The weighted average year of harvest is 15.4 years (June 2016: 15.6 years).

The fair value measurement of freehold land is sensitive to changes in the unobservable inputs which may result
in a significantly higher or lower fair value measurement. The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of the
property values to a reasonably possible change in significant unobservable inputs, with all other variables held
constant (increase /(decrease) in value):

2017 2016
$'000 $'000

- increase in estimated price per hectare by 10% 6,198 4,848
- decrease in estimated price per hectare by 10% (6,198) (4,848)

(e) BTA Institutional Services Australia Limited (the security trustee for the 8.75% Senior Secured Note
holders) has a fixed and floating security over all the assets of the Group, which includes a first registered
mortgage over freehold properties owned by the Group. The freehold land is also subject to caveats which
were lodged by the Group on behalf of Sandalwood project investors. These caveats protect the growers’
leasehold interest in project land. The Group has registered collateral leases over the freehold land which
further protects the growers’ interest in project land.

73

F
or

[…]

• An increase in heartwood production, oil content, Sandalwood oil price would result in a higher fair value

measurement.
• A decrease in heartwood production, oil content, Sandalwood oil price would result in a lower fair value

measurement.

76

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

NOTE 11: BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

• An increase in harvesting, processing, marketing or plantation maintenance costs would result in a lower fair
value measurement.

• A decrease in harvesting, processing, marketing or plantation maintenance costs would result in a higher fair
value measurement.

• A deferral in harvest year may result in higher heartwood production as a more mature tree is harvested,
which may result in a higher fair value measurement.

Sensitivity analysis
(i) Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of the fair value measurement of biological assets to a reasonably
possible change in USD exchange rate, with all other variables held constant:

2017
$'000

2016
$'000

QUINTIS
INTEREST

EXTERNAL
MIS

GROWER
INTEREST

QUINTIS
INTEREST

EXTERNAL
MIS

GROWER
INTEREST

Increase / (decrease) in profit after tax
- Improvement in AUD to USD by 10% (2016:
10%) (30,723) (8,981) (48,354) (12,393)
- Decline in AUD to USD by 10% (2016: 10%) 30,723 8,981 48,354 12,393

(ii) Price Risk Sensitivity Analysis
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of the fair value measurement of biological assets to a reasonably
possible change in price, with all other variables held constant:

2017
$'000

2016
$'000

QUINTIS
INTEREST

EXTERNAL
MIS

GROWER
INTEREST

QUINTIS
INTEREST

EXTERNAL
MIS

GROWER
INTEREST

Increase / (decrease) in profit after tax
- Increase in Indian Sandalwood oil price by
$100/kg (2016: $100/kg) 10,973 3,207 17,269 4,426
- Decrease in Indian Sandalwood oil price by
$100/kg (2016: $100/kg) (10,973) (3,207) (17,269) (4,426)

(iii) Oil Yield Risk Sensitivity Analysis

[…]

- Decrease in oil content by 10% (2016: 10%) (28,846) (8,136) (45,700) (11,713)

77

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

NOTE 11: BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

(iv) Discount Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of the fair value measurement of biological assets to a reasonably
possible change in discount rate, with all other variables held constant:

2017
$'000

2016
$'000

QUINTIS
INTEREST

EXTERNAL
MIS

GROWER
INTEREST

QUINTIS
INTEREST

EXTERNAL
MIS

GROWER
INTEREST

Increase / (decrease) in profit after tax
- Increase in discount rate by 2% (2016: 2%) (40,328) (5,317) (68,259) (9,506)
- Decrease in discount rate by 2% (2016: 2%) 49,689 5,858 84,615 10,690

(v) Heartwood Yield Sensitivity Analysis
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of the fair value measurement of biological assets to a reasonably
possible change in heartwood yield rate, with all other variables held constant:

2017
$'000

2016
$'000

QUINTIS
INTEREST

EXTERNAL
MIS

GROWER
INTEREST

QUINTIS
INTEREST

EXTERNAL
MIS

GROWER
INTEREST

Increase / (decrease) in profit after tax
- Increase in heartwood yield by 30% (2016:
30%) 86,279 24,407 144,281 35,139
- Decrease in heartwood yield by 30% (2016:
30%) (86,349) (24,407) (144,297) (35,139)

 Sensitivity analysis for the year ended 30 June 2016 reflected in the 2016 Annual Report represents the
impact of changes in oil content yield from the heartwood. This has been separately disclosed as oil yield
sensitivity analysis in these financial statements. Comparative information for heartwood yield sensitivity
analysis reflects the impact of changes in the kilograms of heartwood yield.

(vi) Processing Costs Sensitivity Analysis
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of the fair value measurement of biological assets to a reasonably
possible change in processing costs, with all other variables held constant:

2017
$'000

2016
$'000

QUINTIS
INTEREST

EXTERNAL
MIS

GROWER
INTEREST

QUINTIS
INTEREST

EXTERNAL
MIS

GROWER
INTEREST

Increase / (decrease) in profit after tax
- Increase in processing costs by 10% (2016:
10%) (1,877) (845) (2,800) (680)
- Decrease in processing costs by 10% (2016:
10%) 1,877 845 2,800 680

Project Risk
The Group is exposed to the following risks relating to its Sandalwood plantations.

78

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

NOTE 11: BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

(i) Supply and Demand Risk
The Group is exposed to risks arising from fluctuations in the price and sales volume of Sandalwood. When
possible, the Group intends to manage this risk by aligning its harvest volume to market supply and demand.
Management performs regular industry trend analysis for projected harvest volumes and pricing.

[…]

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in years until first revenue, with
all other variables remaining constant:

2017
$'000

(Increase) / decrease in profit and equity
Years until first revenue - brought forward by 1 year 22
Years until first revenue - delayed by 1 year (79)

Product risk sensitivity analysis
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in probability of prescription
(Rx) product success, with all other variables remaining constant:

2017
$'000

(Increase) / decrease in profit and equity
Increase in probability sucess factor by 5% 257
Decrease in probability success factor by 5% (257)

Sensitivity analysis for probability of product success and years to first revenue has not been included for the
comparative period because the Group made a number of fundamental changes to the planned direction for
Santalis including amending forecasts to reflect a business that also develop, manufacture and sell its own
products (refer Note 13 for details). Therefore, comparative information is not considered relevant or comparable.

Discount rate risk sensitivity analysis
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in discount rate, with all other
variables held constant:

2017 2016
$'000 $'000

(Increase) / decrease in profit and equity
Increase in discount rate by 2% (77) 317
Decrease in discount rate by 2% 60 (321)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rate, with all
other variables held constant:

2017 2016
$'000 $'000

(Increase) / decrease in profit and equity
Improvement in AUD to USD by 10% (814) (3,929)
Decline in AUD to USD by 10% 814 3,929

90

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

NOTE 19: FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (NON CURRENT) (CONTINUED)

(d) The external MIS grower liability arises from the consolidation of certain MIS for accounting purposes. The
liability will be settled with the proceeds arising from the monetisation of the external MIS grower interests
in the Group’s biological assets and harvested trees as detailed in Notes 11 and 6, and will not require any
additional cash contribution from the Group outside of the MIS projects. External MIS grower liabilities are

[…]

reporting period whereby a future change in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value of
financial instruments. The Group is also exposed to earnings volatility on floating rate instruments.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by having fixed rate borrowings to fund its fixed rate loans to growers.
The Group also regularly monitors its risk on interest rate exposure and considers refinancing opportunities and
interest rate hedging strategies if deemed necessary. The interest rate applicable to the 8.75% Senior Secured
Notes is fixed over the full term of the Notes.

At the balance date the following interest bearing financial assets and financial liabilities were subject to
Australian variable interest rates and exposed the Group to cash flow interest rate risk:

2017 2016
$'000 $'000

Cash at bank and on hand 22,363 103,963
Cash deposits 3,460 5,578

108

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

NOTE 32: FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

Interest rate sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in after tax interest rate, with all
other variables held constant:

2017 2016
$'000 $'000

Change in profit and equity
Increase in interest rate by 1% 78 532
Decrease in interest rate by 1% (78) (532)

Excluded from this sensitivity calculation is the effect of interest rate changes on the contingent consideration
payable which is non interest bearing and the 8.75% Senior Secured Notes which are subject to a fixed interest
rate.

The External MIS Grower liabilities of $102.954m (2016: $148.051m) are exposed to fair value interest rate risk
but have been excluded from this sensitivity calculation because its exposure is offset by the fair value exposure
on the External MIS Grower interest in the biological assets and inventories with a carrying value of $99.297m
and $3.657m respectively (2016: $148.051m and $Nil respectively). The Group’s put options are also exposed to

[…]

The Group is primarily exposed to the fluctuations in the US dollar in relation to the US$250.000m Senior
Secured Notes, maturing 2023, with semi-annual US dollar interest payable and the contingent consideration and
put option which are payable in US dollar.

The External MIS Grower liabilities of $102.954m (2016: $148.051m) are exposed to foreign currency risk but
this exposure is offset by the fair value exposure on the External MIS Grower interest in the biological assets and
inventories with a carrying value of $99.297m and $3.657m respectively (2016: $148.051m and $Nil
respectively).

The Group aims to reduce and manage the foreign exchange risk on the dollar denominated financial liabilities
through natural hedges by generating US dollar denominated income and holding assets impacted by the US
dollar. The Group also considers on a regular basis the practical and economic viability of foreign currency
hedging instruments to hedge the risk of future foreign currency fluctuation.

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis
(a) Senior Secured Notes
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rate, with all
other variables held constant:

2017 2016
$'000 $'000

Increase / (decrease) in profit and equity
Improvement in AUD to USD by 5% 11,397 20,676
Decline in AUD to USD by 5% (11,397) (20,676)

Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty fails to meet its contractual
obligations. The Group’s maximum exposures to credit risk at balance date in relation to each class of recognised
financial assets are the carrying amount of those assets as indicated in the consolidated statement of financial
position.

110

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

NOTE 32: FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

The Group aims to minimise concentrations of credit risk in relation to trade receivables and loans to growers by